
 

 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 6 February 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 January 2023  (Pages 3 - 4) 

5. Application for the variation of a Premises Licence - Blue Eye, 25 
Elvet Bridge, Durham City, Durham  (Pages 5 - 60) 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
27 January 2023 
 
 
To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 Councillors C Bihari, L Brown, C Hampson, D Stoker and E Waldock 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jo March Tel: 03000 269709 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 17 January 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor L Brown (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors R Adcock-Forster, C Hampson and E Peeke 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E Waldock. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair.  
 

5 Application to Review the Club Premises Certificate - The Tythe 
Barn, The Hallgarth, Durham  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
It was noted that four Sub-Committee Members were present to hear the 
application however only three Members were required to make the decision. 
The Council’s Solicitor then outlined the procedure for the hearing.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change, for the application to review the club 
premises certificate for The Tythe Barn (Durham Prison Officers Club), The 
Hallgarth, Durham (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



The Licensing Team Leader indicated that both parties had mediated and 
agreed to the conditions as outlined at Appendix 4 of the report, that would 
be appropriate to resolve the issues set out in the review application. 
 
During the consultation period no representations had been received in 
support of the review application. Durham Constabulary, the Fire Safety 
Authority and the Planning Authority had all responded to the consultation 
with no representations. 
 
With no questions being asked from Members or either parties, at 9.40 am 
Councillors L Brown, E Peeke and R Adcock-Forster Resolved to retire to 
deliberate the application in private. After re-convening at 9.50 am, the Chair 
delivered the Sub-Committee’s decision. In reaching their decision the Sub-
Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change, together with the written representations from the 
Applicant and the Club Premises Certificate Holder. Members also took into 
account the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy and Section 182 Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the following conditions agreed between the parties be added to the 
existing Club Premises Certificate:  
 

1. Ensure all doors and windows serving the main hall are kept shut 

whilst recorded or live music played at a level likely to be audible at 

residential properties.  

 

2. Live or recorded music within the venue shall not be played at a level 

in excess of 90dBA LAeq (5 mins) at a position no more than 2m from 

the forward facing speaker position. A measurement shall be taken 

every hour and the results recorded and provided at the request of 

Durham County Councils Environmental Health Team. Bass type noise 

shall be minimised, and checks will be undertaken to ensure it is not 

intrusive at the nearest noise sensitive receptors. On the instruction of 

Durham County Councils Environmental Health Team, following 

receipt of a valid complaint and completion of an appropriate 

investigation, a noise impact assessment will be undertaken and a 

noise limiter provided to ensure that the break out of music noise is 

managed.   

 
3.  The beer garden to the front of the premises shall only be used 

between the hours of 10am-9pm Sunday, Thursday and 10am-10pm 
Friday-Saturday. Whilst the beer garden is in use, regular checks shall 
be carried out to ensure behaviour of patrons does not lead to a noise 
level likely to be intrusive to residential properties. 

Page 4



           

        

 Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

6th February 2023 

 Application for the variation of a 

Premises Licence 

 Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Alan Patrickson Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change 

Councillor John Shuttleworth, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change 

Electoral division(s) affected: Elvet and Gilesgate 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application 
for the variation of a premises licence for Blue Eye, 25 Elvet Bridge, 
Durham City, Durham DH1 3AA. 

2 A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2.  

Executive summary 

3 The application requests the granting of a variation of a Premises 
Licence for Blue Eye, 25 Elvet Bridge, Durham City, Durham DH1 3AA. 

4 The application initially requested the following activities: 

To increase timings for all existing licensable activities, namely recorded 
music (indoors) and sale of alcohol (on sales only).  Alongside the 
amendment of an existing condition. 

5 Mediation  

Within the consultation period Durham Constabulary communicated 
with the applicant’s solicitor and an amendment to the application was 
submitted to cease sale of alcohol at 01:30 hrs and close the premises 
at 02:00 hrs.  Recorded music (indoors) would remain as proposed at 
02:00 hrs.  Durham Constabulary confirmed following this amendment 
no objection would be submitted to the variation application.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



6 The licensing authority received responses from Durham County 
Council Planning Department, (this was forwarded to the Applicant for 
information) and no comment responses from Public Health, Durham 
Safeguarding Children Partnership and County Durham & Darlington 
Fire and Rescue Service.  

 
7 The licensing authority received one letter in opposition to the 

application from City of Durham Parish Council (other persons).       

 

Recommendation(s) 

8 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application with a view to 
 promoting the licensing objectives. 

9 The Sub-Committee is recommended to give appropriate weight to: 

(a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing   
  objectives; 

(b) The representations (including supporting information) presented 
 by all parties; 

(c) The Durham County Council Statement of Licensing Policy.  The 
  relevant parts of the policy are attached at Appendix 6; 

(d) The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 
 Licensing Act 2003 (as amended December 2022).  The relevant                                                            
parts  of the guidance are attached at Appendix 7. 

 

Background 

10 Background information – Applicant – Mr Simon Paul Brind 

Type of Application: 
Variation of a 
premises licence 

Date received: 
13th December 2022 

Consultation ended: 
10th January 2023 

 

Details of the application 

11 An application for the variation of a premises licence was received by      
the Licensing Authority on 13th December 2022.  A copy of the 
application, amendments and the current premises licence are attached 
as Appendix 3. 

Page 6



12 The application is deemed by the Licensing Authority to be correctly 
 served and advertised in accordance with the Licensing Act regulations. 

13 The activities requested are now as follows: 

Current Licensable Activities Proposed (after amendment) 
Licensable Hours 

 
Sale of Alcohol (ON sales) 
Monday to Sunday  
12:00 hrs – 01:00 hrs 
 
Sale of Alcohol (OFF sales) 
Monday to Sunday  
12:00 hrs – 23:00 hrs 
 
Recorded Music (Indoors) 
Monday to Sunday  
12:00 hrs – 01:00 hrs 
 
Opening Hours 
Monday – Sunday  
12:00 hrs – 01:30 hrs 

 
Sale of Alcohol (ON sales only) 
Monday to Sunday  
12:00 hrs – 01:30 hrs 
 
Sale of Alcohol (Off sales) 
No Change  
 
 
Recorded Music (Indoors)   
Monday to Sunday  
12:00 hrs – 02:00 hrs 
 
Proposed Opening Hours 
Monday to Sunday  
12:00 hrs – 02:00 hrs 
 
 
 

 
14 The applicant has proposed to amend an existing condition to read “No 

person under the age of 17 will be allowed access to the premises after 
21:00 hrs”.  

The Representation 

15 The Licensing Authority received one letter of representation during the 
consultation period from City of Durham Parish Council (other persons). 
   
The licensing authority deemed the representations as relevant, relating 
to the following licensing objective: 
 

• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix 4. 

16 Responses were received from the following Responsible Authorities: 
 

 The licensing authority received responses from Durham County 
Council Planning Department, (this was forwarded to the Applicant for 
information) and no comment responses from Public Health, Durham 
Safeguarding Children Partnership and County Durham & Darlington 
Fire and Rescue Service.  See Appendix 5. 

Page 7



 

The Parties 

17 The Parties to the hearing will be: 

• Mr Simon Paul Brind (Applicant) 

• Mr Matt Foster (Applicant’s Solicitor) 

• City of Durham Parish Council (other persons) 

 

Options 

18 There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

(a) Grant the variation subject to conditions that are consistent with 
the operating schedule accompanying the application and the 
mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003;  

(b) Grant the variation of the licence subject to modified conditions to 
that of the operating schedule where the committee considers it 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and the 
mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003;   

(c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

(d) To refuse to specify a person on the licence as the Designated 
  Premises Supervisor; 

(e) To reject the application. 

Main implications 

Legal Implications 

19 The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which 
 have appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the 
 Licensing Authority. 

 See Appendix 1. 

Consultation 

20 The premises licence application was subject to a 28 day consultation. 

See Appendix 1 

Page 8



Conclusion 

21 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for the    
variation of a premises licence in light of the representation received. 

Background papers 

• Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2024  

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as 
amended December 2022) 

Other useful documents 

• None 

 

Contact: 

 

Karen Robson 

 

Tel:  03000 265104 

   

  

Page 9



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case 
No: CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division 
Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 
1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black. 

In this case it was summed up that:  

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have 
reason to do so but will need to give full reasons for their actions. 

Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be 
attached to a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and 
that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to support the reason for imposing 
these conditions. 

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the 
Application of Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High 
Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 
February 2009, [2009] EWHC 625 (Admin) 2009 WL648859 in which it was 
said: 

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’. 

In addition to this, it was stated that any condition attached to the licence 
should be an enforceable condition. 

Consultation 

The premises licence application was subject to a 28 day consultation in 

accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and its regulations.  

The Responsible Authorities were consulted on the application. 

The notice of application was displayed on the premises for a period of 28 

days.   

Notice of the application was published in a newspaper which was circulated 

within the vicinity of the premises. 

In addition, details of the application were available to view on the Council’s 

website throughout the 28 day consultation period. 

Page 10



Appendix 2: Location Plan 

 

 

 

  

Page 11



P
age 12



Appendix 3:  Application Form, Amendments and Current 
Premises Licence 

 

  

Page 13



County Durham
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

Telephone: 

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use
[...]
on

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which 
could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to 
provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its 
proximity to the premises.

1. Extend the hours for the supply of alcohol (on sales only) and recorded music to 02:00 Every Day, and to extend the   
opening hours to 02:30 every day.   
 
2. Amended condition to read: 
 
No persons under the age of 18 will be allowed access to the premises after 21:00. 
 

Section 4 of 18

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide plays be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 5 of 18

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide films be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 6 of 18 Page 17



Continued from previous page...

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide indoor sporting events be subject to change if 
this application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 7 of 18

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide boxing or wrestling entertainments be subject 
to change if this application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 8 of 18

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide live music be subject to change if this 
application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 9 of 18

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide recorded music be subject to change if this 
application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY


[...]
ouncil wishes 

to object to this proposal under the objective of preventing a public nuisance.   

It is the expectation of the Licensing Authority that, when preparing an operating schedule, 

applicants are required to set out the steps necessary, if any, for the promotion of the licensing 

objectives. In doing so, applicants are expected to have regard to the Statement of Licensing 

Policy and to be aware of the expectations of the licensing authority and responsible 

authorities in terms of the steps that are necessary to promote the licensing objectives. 

The Parish Council Planning and Licensing Committee considered this application at its 

meeting on 9th December 2022. In reaching its decision, the Parish Council Planning and 

Licensing Committee had regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 182 Guidance and the 

County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 to 2024. The Parish Council Planning and 

Licensing Committee feels that, should this application be granted in its current form, it will 

fail to uphold this important licensing objective.  

Preventing a public nuisance 

The prevention of public nuisance is an important licensing objective. Two of the greatest 

irritations to residents are noise and public nuisance associated with licensed premises. If 

representations are made, noise and nuisance might preclude the grant of a licence or 

certificate or, if one has already been granted, could be a ground for review, with a view to the 

imposition of further conditions or, if the licensing objectives cannot be achieved by such 

conditions, revocation of the licence or certificate. 

When dealing with applications and issuing licences, the Council (when their discretion is 

engaged) is more likely to impose stricter conditions on premises operating in residential areas.  

Page 44



Proper consideration should therefore be given to the proximity of licensed premises not only 

to residents and businesses, but also in relation to other sensitive premises, to ensure they 

are in a position that does not adversely affect their ability to ensure the promotion of the 

licensing objectives. Appendix A below sets out a list of residential properties within 

approximately 100 metres of this site and serves to highlight the level of residential uses 

within the vicinity of this premises.   

This variation application seeks permission to a) extend the sale of alcohol hours (on sales) 

Monday to Sunday to 2.00am, b) extend the hours for recorded music Monday to Sunday to 

2.00am, c) extend opening hours to 2.30am Monday to Sunday and d) amend a condition on 

the operating schedule to read: “no persons under the age of 18 will be allowed access to the 

premises after 9.00pm”.  

At present, the premises has a license for the sale of alcohol and the playing of recorded music 

Monday to Sunday to 1.00am and closes at 1.30am.  As such, this premises is already 

operating outside Durham County Council’s Licensing Framework hours for this category of 

premises on weekdays (i.e. “premises licensed for the sale or supply of alcohol for 

consumption on or off the premises e.g. pubs, social clubs and nightclubs” which are 07.00 to 

00.00 weekdays and 07.00 to 01.00 on weekends) and approval of this variation would further 

push the hours of licensable activities beyond the framework.  

Moreover, this premises gained planning permission for its current use as a drinking 

establishment on 19th October 2018. Condition 3 of this approval is set out as follows: 

Condition 3: The hours of operation shall be limited to be between 8am and midnight 7 days 

a week.  

Reason: To reflect the hours agreed with the applicant on the 17th October 2018 to protect 

the residential amenity of the area in accordance with Policy H13 of the City of Durham Local 

Plan 2004 and promote safe communities in accordance with Part 8 of the National Planning 

Policy Framework. 

At present, this premises is operating outside the hours restricted by its planning approval. 

Clearly the issue of residential amenity was a concern to the Council in 2018, such that the 

hours of operation were limited to those set out at Condition 3 of the planning approval and 

both the Environmental Health team and the Police both insisted on a midnight closing time 

in 2018 accordingly. This premises should conform with these conditions, particularly given its 

proximity to residential accommodation.  

The Parish Council is unclear as to why the applicant is requesting permission for the 

additional hours for this premises. This is not only in conflict with the County Council’s 

Licensing Framework hours, the planning conditions for this premises but also the resident 

led “Shh…11pm-7am” campaign. This application causes real concern regarding the potential 

of a public nuisance in the form of late-night noise to local residents. Durham is a small, 

compact city centre with many residential streets in very close proximity to one another. The 

Page 45



Parish Council believes that full consideration should be given to the risk of disturbance to 

residents. As such, the Parish Council objects to this license and its proposed operating hours 

in the interests of preventing a public nuisance.  

This application should be refused in its present form.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Adam Shanley 

Clerk to the City of Durham Parish Council  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



Appendix A – list of nearby residential dwellings (within approximately 100 metres of the 

application site).  

13 Elvet Bridge, Durham, DH1 3AA 

12a Elvet Bridge, Durham, DH1 3AA 

35 Saddler Street, Durham, DH1 3NU 

38 Saddler Street, Durham, DH1 3NU 

Flat, 59 Saddler Street, Durham, DH1 3NU 

44 Saddler Street, Durham, DH1 3NU 

67a Saddler Street, Durham, DH1 3NP 

Bedsit, 45-46 Saddler Street, Durham, DH1 3NU 

Managers Flat, 45-46 Saddler Street, Durham, DH1 3NU 

64b Saddl
[...]
nning Act 1990 (as amended)

Proposed Variation of a premises licence
At 25 Elvet Bridge Durham DH1 3AA  
For Tracey Marie Lock

A consultation has been forwarded on to the Local Planning Authority regarding the 
Variation of a premises licence.

The applicant is required to formally discharge the planning conditions attached to
DM/18/02199/FPA where condition 3 relates to the opening hours;

The hours of operation shall be limited to be between 8am and midnight 7 days a week.

Reason: To reflect the hours agreed with the applicant on the 17th October 2018 to protect 
the residential amenity of the area in accordance with Policy H13 of the City of Durham 
Local Plan 2004 and promote safe communities in accordance with Part 8 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Therefore, a details reserved by condition application is required to be submitted to the
local planning authority prior to any works commencing on site. Unfortunately I am unable 
to advise whether the proposed opening hours will be considered acceptable due to the 
limited information.

Yours sincerely

Jess White
Assistant Planning Officer

 

Contact: Jess White
Direct Tel:

email:
Your ref:
Our ref: CON28/22/03497

Page 51



From: Public Health
Sent: 13 December 2022 16:35
To: Helen Johnson - Licensing Team Leader (N'hoods); AHS Licensing
Cc: Tracey Lock
Subject: RE: LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATIONS RECEIVED - VARIATION OF A PREMISES 

LICENCE - BLUE EYE 25 ELVET BRIDGE DURHAM DH1 3AA

Dear Colleagues 
 
I have received an application to vary a licence for the establishment: BLUE EYE 25 ELVET BRIDGE DURHAM DH1 
3AA 
 
I have no comments or objections to make on behalf of County Durham Public Health. 
 
My Ref: PH/2021/0264 
 
Kind regards  
 
Jade Tunney  
Public Health Management Support Administrator 
Resources - Procurement, Sales & Business Services 
 
Durham County Council  
Room 3/56 – 3/71 
Durham County Council 
County Hall, DH1 5UJ 

Page 52



        
www.durham-scp.org.uk 

County H

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Monday 6 February 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor L Brown (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Bihari, C Hampson, D Stoker and E Waldock 
 
Also Present:  
Helen Johnson – Licensing Team Leader 
Stephen Buston – Solicitor, DCC 
Wisterock William Stephenson – DPS 
Mr Matt Foster – representing the Licence Holder 
Mr David Cross – Noise Consultant 
Councillor C Lattin – Durham City Parish Council 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no Substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Liz Brown declared an interest as a Member of the City of Durham 
Parish Council, who were in objection to the application, however informed 
the Committee she was not a Member of the Parish Councils Licensing Sub-
Committee and had taken no part in the decision to object to the application.  
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 15 November 2022 and 17 January 
2023 were confirmed as correct records by the Committee and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

5 Application for the variation of a Premises Licence - Blue Eye, 25 
Elvet Bridge, Durham City, Durham  
 



The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
It was noted that five Sub-Committee Members were present to hear the 
application however only three Members were required to make the decision. 
The Council’s Solicitor then outlined the procedure for the hearing. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change regarding an application to vary a 
Premises Licence in respect of The Blue Eye, 25 Elvet Bridge, Durham City, 
Durham (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
Parish Councillor Carole Lattin representing the City of Durham Parish 
Council addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the variation. 
Councillor Lattin informed the Sub-Committee that the Parish were in 
objection to the application on the grounds of preventing a public nuisance, 
noting that it was expected and required of applicants when setting out there 
operating schedule to promote the Licensing Objectives. Councillor Lattin 
informed the Committee that the Parish Council Planning and Licensing 
Committee had met and in considering licensing policies had come to the 
conclusion that this application would fail to uphold the licensing objectives, 
adding the prevention of public nuisance was an important licensing objective 
noting if representations were made there would be grounds  not to grant a 
licence or grounds to review or add conditions to an existing licence. 
Councillor Lattin requested that the Sub-Committee give proper 
consideration to the proximity of the premises to other businesses and 
residential properties, drawing Members attention to a list of properties within 
close proximity to the venue and the night time disturbances to neighbouring 
properties. The disturbances that could be caused by the second floor was 
unclear with it being advertised as a function room, noting the requirement 
for the windows to be closed when music was played. Councillor Lattin also 
raised concerns regarding the noise generated from patrons gathering 
outside, and those trying to be heard over the music, adding that the 
premises already operated outside the Licensing Framework hours, noting 
the conditions on the premises when granted planning permission in 2018, in 
particular condition three stating the operating hours were to be between 
8.00am and midnight 7 days a week. Adding it was unclear to the Parish 
Council why the premises needed to extend the time and that the extension 
would be in conflict with the Council’s Licensing Framework and the resident 
led “Shh 11pm-7am” campaign.  
 
In response to comments from the Parish Council, the Council’s Solicitor 
asked who was in charge of the of the “Shh 11pm-7am” campaign.  
 
Councillor Lattin informed the Sub-Committee that the campaign started in 
2022 and was ran by residents in conjunction with Durham University looking 
to acquire quieter streets. She added that local residents were surrounded by 



constant noise and with a 2.00am closing, by the time patrons had dispersed 
it would be closer to 3.00am before noise from the premises had settled.      
 
Mr Matt Foster was invited to address the Sub-Committee on behalf of the 
Licence Holder.  Mr Foster advised that the premises would be represented 
by Mr Stephenson who was the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS). It 
was noted that the conditions had been mediated with Police and they were 
only looking to increase operating hours a further 30 minutes. Members were 
informed that that the premises had recently operated four Temporary Event 
Notices (TENs) with no objections and no issues with the premises operating 
the sale of alcohol until 2.00am and closing at 2.30am. Mr Foster informed 
the Sub-Committee that no one under the age of 18 were allowed in the 
premises after 11.00pm. There was no food sales on the premises outside of 
snacks and the premises operated during the day with a mixed clientele. The 
upstairs function room was entirely seated and not available for hire on 
Fridays and Saturdays, as these were busier times for the premises. It was 
noted that the venue was designed to be a place for customers to sit and talk 
with music to be played at a sufficient level to allow this, with no designated 
dance floor they were not looking to compete with the rest of Durham’s night 
life. The Sub-Committee were informed that the applicant had only recently 
been made aware of the planning stipulations with regard to the premises 
admitting it was not ideal, before adding that there needed to be a clear 
separation between planning and licensing as stated in the Councils own 
Planning policy to avoid duplication of work. Noting that whilst ideally better 
to have planning in place first it was not a legal requirement. Adding that the 
framework hours were a guide for premises to decide there operating hours, 
adding that the representations made by the Parish Council had no evidence 
base to them and were speculating giving no particular evidence around this 
premises but the City Centre as a whole. In summary Mr Foster noted there 
had been no evidence provided by the Parish Council for grounds of refusal, 
no representations from Environmental Health and little intervention from the 
Police. 
 
In response to questions from Mr Foster, Mr Stephenson informed the 
Committee that he had been working for Blue Eye since July 2022 and had 
been named DPS since December 2022, informing the Sub-Committee that 
under the TENs, the premises had operated the sale of alcohol until 2.00am 
and closed at 2.30am and had helped Police to customers to a safe place, 
noting his past experience of working in bars all across the Durham County 
area, adding that the music in Blue Eye was a background noise with limited 
music in the upstairs area and all outside seating was removed at 11.00pm. 
Mr Stephenson informed the Sub-Committee that there were limited safe 
places for young people  to socialise which Blue Eye now provided and 
reiterated they were not looking to compete with the rest of Durham City’s 
night life.  
 



In response to questions from Mr Foster, Mr David Cross informed the Sub-
Committee that he had been a noise consultant for 40 years and had worked 
with various Local Authorities. Adding that he had made a couple of 
unannounced visits to the premises, the first being when it was closed. He 
carried out a survey from Elvet Bridge to Saddler Street and noted the most 
prominent noise source was Jimmy Allen’s. Informing the Sub-Committee 
when Blue Eye was in operation, nothing could be heard from Saddler Street, 
and the noise was a mix of establishments at Elvet Bridge reiterating Jimmy 
Allen’s was the most dominant source of noise and no noise could be heard 
from Blue Eyes from 20 meters away with the exception of a low hum from 
the base. Mr Cross added that he had made recommendations to Blue Eye 
to nullify the little noise created which included:  
 

 Move the speaker located at the front of the building to the rear; 

 Relocate the base speakers and have them facing into the 
premises and not out;  

 Relocate two base speakers on the upper floor from under the 
window;  

 The installation of a noise limiter be recommended;  

 Ensure windows upstairs are closed.  
 
Councillor LBrown noted that the suggestion of secondary glazing was a 
good idea and asked questions around the recommendations and when they 
would be implemented.  
 
Mr Stephenson informed the Sub-Committee that moving the base speaker 
would limit the noise from the premises. 
 
Councillor L Brown enquired about the nature of the visits that had taken 
place to Blue Eye. Mr Foster informed the Sub-Committee that the most 
recent visit had taken place on 27 January 2023 which was after the students 
had returned to the area after the winter break. Adding that once you were in 
the area of Blue Eye it was difficult to identify exactly where the source of 
noise was coming from.   
 
In summary Parish Councillor Lattin added that the fact that other premises 
were louder was not a sufficient argument and that it was a cumulative 
impact from students which would be impacted further by the increase in 
hours.  
 
In summing up Mr Foster noted that the premises would be following the 
recommendations of Mr Cross and if those did not work then would consider 
extra glazing but felt all three steps together were unnecessary, reminding 
the Sub-Committee that no representations from Environmental Health and 
residents had been received, there had been no issues raised while 
operating the TENs and  reiterated that the representations from the Parish 



Council had been around the City Centre in general and not the noise 
generated from Blue Eye.  
 
In response to a query regarding the noise levels, Mr Cross clarified that 
nothing could be heard from over 20 meters away, however he could hear 
base beat from across the road. He added that he was confident that his 
recommendations to relocate the speakers would be adequate to eliminate 
the noise issues but accepted if that was not effective then secondary glazing 
would be a final option.  
 
At 10.40am Councillors L Brown, D Stoker and C Bihari Resolved to retire to 
deliberate the application in private. After re-convening at 10.50 am the Chair 
delivered the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee considered the report of the 
Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the verbal 
and written representations of the Parish Council and the Applicant. The 
Committee had also taken into account the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy and Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Resolved:  
 
The Sub-Committee have decided to grant the variation for the licensed 
premises, as follows:  
 

 
Licensable Activity 

 

 
Days & Hours 

Supply of Alcohol  
(consumption on the premises) 
 

Monday to Sunday 12.00 – 01.30 hrs 
 

Supply of Alcohol  
(consumption off the premises) 
 

Monday to Sunday 12.00 – 23.00 hrs 
 

Recorded Music (indoors) 
 

Monday to Sunday 12.00 – 02.00 hrs 
 

Opening Hours 
 

Monday to Sunday 12.00 – 02.00 hrs 
 

 
 
The following condition shall be attached to this licence at Annex 3: 

 
No person under the age of 18 will be allowed access to the premises after 21:00 
hours. 


